



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ORD-09:095 **Version:** 1 **Name:** New fees for permits and stormwater management plan review

Type: Ordinance **Status:** Passed

File created: 10/28/2009 **In control:** Public Works Council Committee

On agenda: **Final action:** 11/17/2009

Title: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 08-099 SETTING FEES FOR FLOODPLAIN PERMITS; DRAINAGE ALTERATION/MODIFICATION PERMITS; GRADING PERMITS; STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Sponsors: Engineering

Indexes: Policy - creation/amendment

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/17/2009	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
11/10/2009	1	Finance & Administration Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass
11/3/2009	1	Public Works Council Committee	Recommended to Approve	Pass

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 08-099 SETTING FEES FOR FLOODPLAIN PERMITS; DRAINAGE ALTERATION/MODIFICATION PERMITS; GRADING PERMITS; STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES
 WHEREAS, The City of Jonesboro Revenue Enhancement Committee conducted a review of all city fees and licenses and;

WHEREAS, some fees have not been changed during the last twenty years and;

WHEREAS, as the City Council for the City of Jonesboro accepts the recommendation of said committee.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT ORDINANCE NO. 08-099 BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The fee for a floodplain permit is \$100.00 per acre; a drainage alteration/modification permit is \$25.00 plus \$0.10 per linear foot of drainage system modifications or alterations; a grading permit is \$100.00 per acre of land disturbed; a stormwater water management plan review and observation fee for subdivisions is \$1,000.00 for subdivision up to 10 lots or \$100.00 per lot for subdivisions over 10 lots; a stormwater management plan review and observation fee for commercial lot development is \$350.00 for lots up to 3.5 acres or \$100.00 per acre for lots over 3.5 acre; and, the stormwater appeal fee is \$100.00 plus actual advertising costs.

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 08-099 is hereby amended to reflect said setting of fees.

SECTION 3. Existing ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict are hereby repealed

PASSED and ADOPTED the 17th day of November, 2009.